PACWEST BANCORP Form DEFA14A April 24, 2019

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 14A

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No.)

Filed by the Registrant X

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant O

Check the appropriate box:

o Preliminary Proxy Statement

o Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))

o Definitive Proxy Statement
x Definitive Additional Materials
o Soliciting Material under §240.14a-12

PACWEST BANCORP

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

x No fee required.o Fee computed on table

Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.

(1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:

(2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:

(3) Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed

pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the

filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):

(4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:

(5) Total fee paid:

o Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.

Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and

the date of its filing.

(1) Amount Previously Paid:

(2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:

(3) Filing Party:

(4) Date Filed:

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) April 24, 2019

PacWest Bancorp

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State of Incorporation)

001-36408 (Commission File Number) 33-0885320 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

9701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 700, Beverly Hills, California 90212

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

(310) 887-8500

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (\underline{see} General Instruction A.2. below):

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230-425)
o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) of Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).
Emerging growth company O
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. O

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Principal Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Principal Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

PacWest Bancorp (the <u>Company</u>) today announced that on April 12, 2019, Mark T. Yung was appointed as Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of the Company and Pacific Western Bank. Mr. Yung s employment will commence on May 13, 2019 (the <u>Start Date</u>).

Mr. Yung, 45, has served as an independent director of the Company since 2017, and he is currently a member of the audit committee (the <u>Aud</u>it <u>Committee</u>) and risk committee (the <u>Risk Committee</u>) of the Company s board of directors (the Board). Mr. Yung will remain on the Board as an unpaid employee director and as a member of the Risk Committee following the Start Date. Mr. Yung will resign from the Audit Committee effective as of the Start Date.

Mr. Yung is co-founder and served as managing principal of OCV Management, LLC, an investor, owner and operator of technology and life science companies based in Los Angeles, since 2016. Previously, Mr. Yung served as managing director of Orchard Capital Corp. (<u>Orchard Capital</u>), a firm he joined in 2006. Prior to joining Orchard Capital, Mr. Yung served as a senior vice president in the Corporate Strategy and Merger and Acquisitions groups of Citigroup in New York and ABN AMRO in Amsterdam, Netherlands. Prior to his corporate strategy roles, Mr. Yung served as an investment professional at JPMorgan Partners (<u>JPM</u>P). At JPMP, Mr. Yung focused on venture capital, growth equity and buyout transactions in Latin America and served as a board member for various emerging companies in the region. Mr. Yung began his career in 1996 at Chase Securities, Inc., focusing on leveraged finance for cross border buyouts and privatizations. Mr. Yung received a Bachelor of Arts degree from Cornell University and a Master of Business Administration degree from INSEAD.

Pursuant to Mr. Yung s offer of employment from the Company, he will receive the following compensation: (1) an annual base salary of \$800,000; (2) a guaranteed bonus for 2019 of \$1,000,000; (3) participation after 2019 in the Company s Executive Incentive Plan, which provides cash awards to the Company s executive team based on the achievement of certain performance goals, with a target annual incentive of 125% of his base salary; (4) a one-time grant of Company restricted stock with a value of approximately \$2,100,000 that will vest ratably over three years subject to the terms of the Company s 2017 Stock Incentive Plan; (5) participation after 2019 in the Company s long-term incentive compensation program, pursuant to which he will be eligible for annual restricted stock and performance stock unit grants with an aggregate grant-date value of two times his base salary; (6) paid time off and participation in the Company s health and welfare, 401(k) and other employee benefits plans in accordance with their terms; and (7) participation in the Executive Severance Pay Plan with a designated multiple of two times annual compensation. Further information about the Company s executive compensation, incentive plans, benefits, and severance plans are included in the Company s most recent proxy statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 28, 2019.

This information should be read in conjunction with the proxy statement of the Company dated March 28, 2019, which was made available to the stockholders of the Company in connection with the solicitation of proxies by the Board for the 2019 Annual Meeting of Stockholders and any adjournment or postponement thereof.

A copy of the press release announcing Mr. Yung s appointment is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 <u>Press release dated April 24, 2019</u>

3

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PacWest Bancorp

Date: April 24, 2019

By: /s/ Kori L. Ogrosky Name: Kori L. Ogrosky

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel &

Corporate Secretary

4

Exhibit 99.1

PRESS RELEASE	
PacWest Bancorp	
(Nasdaq: PACW)	
Contact: Matthew P. Wagner President and CEO	

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Phone:

310-887-8520

April 24, 2019

PACWEST BANCORP ANNOUNCES APPOINTMENT OF MARK T. YUNG AS EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Los Angeles, California . . . PacWest Bancorp (Nasdaq: PACW) today announced that on April 12, 2019, Mark T. Yung was appointed as Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of PacWest Bancorp and Pacific Western Bank. Mr. Yung s employment will commence on May 13, 2019.

Mark will bring a fresh and experienced perspective to our executive leadership team, commented Matt Wagner, President and CEO. In addition to his deep knowledge of venture-backed companies, he has a substantial background in corporate strategy and innovative technology that will prove valuable as we chart our course for continued top-tier operating performance and growth.

Mr. Yung is co-founder and served as managing principal of OCV Management, LLC, an investor, owner and operator of technology and life science companies based in Los Angeles, since 2016. Previously, he served as managing director of Orchard Capital Corp. (Orchard Capital), a firm he joined in 2006. Prior to joining Orchard Capital, Mr. Yung served as a senior vice president in the Corporate Strategy and Merger and Acquisitions groups of Citigroup in New York and ABN AMRO in Amsterdam, Netherlands. Prior to his corporate strategy roles, Mr. Yung served as an investment professional at JPMorgan Partners, where he focused on venture capital, growth equity and buyout transactions in Latin America and served as a board member for various emerging companies in the region. Mr. Yung received a Bachelor of Arts degree from Cornell University and a Master of Business Administration degree from INSEAD.

Mr. Yung has served as an independent director of PacWest Bancorp since 2017 and will remain on the board as an unpaid employee director.

ABOUT PACWEST BANCORP

PacWest Bancorp (PacWest) is a bank holding company with over \$26 billion in assets with one wholly-owned banking subsidiary, Pacific Western Bank (the Bank). The Bank has 74 full-service branches located throughout the state of California and one branch in Durham, North Carolina. Our Community Banking group provides lending and comprehensive deposit and treasury management services to small and medium-sized businesses conducted primarily through our California-based branch offices. We offer additional products and services through our National Lending and Venture Banking groups. National Lending provides asset-based, equipment, real estate and security cash flow loans and treasury management services to established middle market businesses on a national basis. Venture Banking offers a comprehensive suite of financial services focused on entrepreneurial businesses and their venture capital and private equity investors, with offices located in key innovative hubs across the United States. For more information about PacWest Bancorp, visit www.pacwestbancorp.com, or to learn more about Pacific Western Bank, visit www.pacificwesternbank.com.

Contact information:

Matt Wagner, Chief Executive Officer, (310) 887-8520